CH \$65.00.00 754843

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI128563

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| CARDLOCK FUELS SYSTEM, LLC | | 03/21/2024 | Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5508 Lonas Drive | |
| City: | Knoxville | |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 37909 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 2334452 | CARDLOCK FUELS |
| Registration Number: | 2334451 | CF |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043385307

Email: SHudson@maynardnexsen.com,COdom@maynardnexsen.com

Correspondent Name: Seth L. Hudson

Address Line 1: 227 West Trade Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1550

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 059320-00171 and 00172 | |
|---|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CHARLENE ODOM |
| SIGNATURE: | CHARLENE ODOM |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/28/2024 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=Cardlock Fuels Trademarks Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008383 FRAME: 0231

900844140

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CARDLOCK FUELS SYSTEM, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of California, having a principal place of business at 1800 W. Katella Ave., Ste. 400, Orange, CA 92867, has adopted and is using, and is the owner of the following trademark registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Registered Marks"):

| Mark | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|----------------|------------------|-------------------|
| CARDLOCK FUELS | 2,334,452 | March 28, 2000 |
| | 2,334,451 | March 28, 2000 |

WHEREAS, PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 5508 Lonas Drive, Knoxville, TN 37909, is desirous of acquiring the Registered Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, CARDLOCK FUELS SYSTEM, LLC hereby assigns to PILOT TRAVEL CENTERS LLC, all right, title and interest in the United States in and to the abovereferenced Registered Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks.

This 21 st day of March, 2024.

CARDLOCK FUELS SYSTEM, LLC

By: Polert W. Bollar
Title: Corp. Sec. at VP

TRADEMARK REEL: 008383 FRAME: 0232

RECORDED: 03/28/2024